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LOFT BED

SAFETY WARNINGS

1. Follow the information on the warnings appearing on the upper bunk end structure and on the
carton. Do not remove warning label from bed

2. Always use the recommended size mattreress or mattress support, or both, to help prevent the
likelihood of entrapment or falls.

3. Surface of mattress must be at least 5 inches (127mm) below the upper edge of guardrails.

4. Do not allow children under 6 years of age to use the upper bunk

5. Prohibit more than one person on the upper bunk

6. Periodically, check and ensure that the guardrail, ladder, and other components are in their
proper position, free from damage, and that all connectors are tight

7. Do not allow horseplay on or under the bed and prohibit jumping on the bed

8. Always use the ladder for entering and leaving the upper bunk.

9. Do not use substitute parts. Contact the manufacturer or dealer for replacement parts.

10. Use of a nightlight may provide added safety precaution for a child using the upper bunk.

11. Always use guardrail on both long sides of the upper bumk. If bunk bed will be placed next to
the wall, the guardrail that runs the full length of the bed should be place against the wall to
prevent entrapment between the bed and wall.

12. The use of water or sleep flotation mattresses is prohibited.

13. Keep these instruction for future reference.

STRANGULATION HAZARD

Never attach or hang items to any part of the bunk bed that are not designed for use with the bed;
for example, but not limited to, hooks, belts and jump ropes.

SIZE OF MATTRESS AND FOUNDATION

Use only mattress which is 74" - 75" long and 37 1/2" - 38 1/2" wide on twin upper bunk
Ensure thickness of mattress and foundation combined does not exceed 8" and mattress and is at
least 5" below upper edge of guardrails.

Replacement parts, maybe obtained from dealer or directly from us




Assembly Instructions
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LOFT BED
COMPONENT LIST
H Footboard Chest Legs Side Rail
(#1) N 1PC. (#2) 1PC #3) 1PC | (#4) 4pcs. | #) 2 PCS.
Slats Roll Guard Rail Long Guard Rail Short Ladder Left & Right
(#6) “1pc |#D 1PC | (#8) 1PC. #9) 1PC
Bookcase top Middle Shelf Back Rail
#11) 1PC #12) 1PC #13) 1PC
HARDWARE LIST
HEX NUT Bolts:34¢"x 90mm Bolts: 5/16"x 30mm | Bolts: 5/16"x 38mm | Bolts: 5/16"x 63mm
@5/16mm *13 "
NS ) 3““ Wﬁ\
_@ s Qi P
A) 5 8 PCS (B) 8 PCS. © 23PCS. | (D) 3 PCS. (E) 2 PCS.
Lock Washer: WASHER ALLEN KEY Screw @3.5*15mm| Screw @4 * 30mm
@ 56" D 546"x19mm
o | :
©) 28pcs.| @ ~— gpcs, | ® 1pC. @© 6pcs. | (D 26 PGS.
WRENCH 13mm
S——
= screw driver
™) 1PC "Not provided"

PACKING METHOD :

Box 1/5
Box 2/5
Box 3/5

Box 4/5
Box 5/5

=CHEST, LOFT ASSEMBLY HARDWARE AND INSTRUCTIONS.
= BOOKCASE SIDE FRAME , MIDDLE SHELF, TOP
= HEADBOARD + FOOTBOARD + SLATS

= SIDE RAILS + BACK RAIL
= LADDER + GUARDRAILS
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Assembly Instructions

LOFT BED

Fully Loft bed Assembled

Right Side Facing




Assembly Instructions
ITEM: Chest Assembly (Box 1/5)
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DETAIL A.

CHEST ASSEMBLY :

L.
2.

Screw the feet into the Chest (#3) bottom as Shown in DETAIL A; tighten fully.

Place Chest in upright position.
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ITEM: Bookcase Assembly (Box 2/5)

DETAIL B.

©
(K DETAIL D.

#10L)

| /(#10R)

/#3)

Bookcase Assembly:

1. Attach the Left Side Frame (#10L) to the left Side of the top of the Chest (#3) using Bolt (C),
Washer (H), And Lock Washer (G) as shown in DETAIL B; tighten loosely.

a. Make sure the holes in the back upright of the Left Side Frame (#10L) for attaching the Back
Rail (#13) are at the back side of the Chest (#3).

2. Attach the Right Side Frame (#10R) to the Right Side of the Chest (#3) using Bolt (C), Washer (H),
And Lock Washer (G) as shown in DETAIL B; tighten loosely.

b. Make sure the holes in the back upright of the Right Side Frame (#10R) for attaching the
Back Rail (#13) are at the back side of the Chest (#3).

3. Attach the Middle Shelf (#12) to the Side Frames (#10L/R) using Bolt (C), Washer (H), and Lock
Washer (G) as shown in DETAIL C,; tighten loosely.

4. Assemble the Bookcase Top (#11) to the Side Frames (#10L/R) using Bolt (C), Washer (H), and
Lock Washer (G) as shown in DETAIL D; tighten FULLY.

5. Go back and tighten FULLY all the Bolts in Steps 1, 2, & 3.
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ITEM: Headboard/footboard/Slats Assembly Box 3/5
Side Rail/Back Rail (Box 4/5)

- ~~—_ DETALLG.
/

&~ DETAIL E.

HEADBOARD/FOOTBOARD ASSEMBLY :

. Place the Footboard (#2) carefully onto the front edge of the Bookcase Top (#11) as shownin DETAILE.

. Align the holes in through the Bookcase Top (#11) with the holes in the bottom of the Footboard (#2).

. Attach the Footboard (#2) to the Bookcase Top (#11) using Bolt (C), Washer (H), and Lock Washer (G); tighten fully.

. Insert the end of Bolt (B) with the shorter distance to the "CRIMP"in the Bolt, into both the Headboard (#1) and the Footboard (#2) as shown
in DETAIL F; tighten Fully.

. Insert the 2 Bed Rails (#5) over the Bolts (B) in the Footboard (#2) as shown in DETAIL G.

Attach the 4 Hex Nuts (A) onto 4 Bolts (B) and tighten loosely.

Stand the Headboard (#1) upright and insert the side rails (#5) over the Bolts (B) in the Headboard (#1) as shownin DETAIL G.

. Attach the 4 Hex Nuts (A) onto 4 Bolts (B) and tighten loosely.

. Attach the Back Rail (#13) to the Headboard (#1) and to the back of the Bookcase Side Frame (#10L/R) as shownin DETAIL H, using Bolt
(E), Washer (H), and Lock Washer (G) and tighten loosely.

AW

RN - WV

IMPORTANT: DO NOT TIGHTEN FULLY ANY OF THE BOLTS OR HEX NUTS (STEPS 6, 8, AND 9 ABOVE)
UNTIL AFTER YOU HAVE INSTALLED THE GUARD RAILS. AFTER THE GUARD RAILS HAVE BEEN
INSTALLED, GO BACK AND TIGHTEN FULLY ALL OF THE BOLTS IN THE HEADBOARD FOOTBOARD
ASSEMBLY (STEPS 6, 8, AND 9 ABOVE). TIGHTENING FULLY BEFORE GUARD RAIL INSTALLATION

WILL CAUSE A VERY TIGHT FIT OF THE LONG GUARD RAILL AND COULD CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE FINISH.
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ITEM: Guard Rail Assembly /Ladder Assembly (Box 5/5)

DETAIL L.

Guard Rail Assembly DETAIL N ®)

IMPORTANT: THE SIDE OF THE UPPER BED TO WHICH YOU ATTACH THE SHORT GUARD RAIL (#§)DETERMINES THE
LOCATION OF THE LADDER (AT THE OPEN END OF THE SHORT GUARD RAIL).PLEASE MAKE SURE TO LOCATE THE
SHORT GUARD RAIL (#8) IN THE POSITION YOU SELECT TO BEST FIT THE SIZE AND SHAPE OF YOUR BEDROOM.

1. Attach the LONG Guard Rail (#7) and the SHORT Guard Rail (#8) by Aligning the holes on the Headboard (#1) with the holes in the end
of both sets of Guard Rails.

2. Attach by using Bolt (D), Washer (H) and Lock Washer (G) as shown in DETAIL L; tighten fully.

3. Attach the “Metal Support Bracket”pre-attached to the LONG Guard Rail (#7) and the SHORT Guard Rail (#8) to the inside of the side rails

(#5) using Screw (L) as shown in DETAIL M; tighten fully.
4. Attach the Ends of the LONG Guard Rail (#7) and the SHORT Guard Rail (#8) to the Bed Rails (#5) using Bolt (C), Washer (H), and Lock

Washer (G) as shown in DETAIL N; tighten Fully.

SEAT EDGE
FLUSH W/ CLEAT EDGE

Bed Slat Assembly

1. Lay the Slat Roll (#6) with the “WEBBING “on the top side, onto the Slat
Support Cleats on the inside of the Side Rails (#5) and stretch the Slat Roll
over the full length of the bed.

2. Align the outside edge of the first Slat FLUSH to the end of the Slat Support
Cleat and attach using Screw (M) as shown in DETAIL K; tighten Fully.

3. Go to the First Slat on the other end of the Bed and pull the Slat Roll so to
stretch / tighten the webbing, move the last Slat flush to the end of
the Slat Support Cleat; attach using Screw (M) as shown in DETAIL K;
tighten FULLY.

4. Repeat the slat attachment for the remaining Slats using Screw (M), tighten

FULLY.

Ve
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#5)

DETAIL O.

Ladder Assembly
1. Attach the Metal Bracket already pre-attached to the Ladder (#9) to the Side Rail (#5) at the opening at the end of Short Guard Rail (#8)

using Screw (L) as shown in DETAIL O; tighten Fully.




